underlying resource and to restrict the access of others to those benefits, such costs are recognised as a
separate intangible software asset and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight-line basis. The
amortisation is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period and any changes are treated as changes in
accounting estimates.

Where costs incurred to configure or customise do not result in the recognition of an intangible software asset,
then those costs that provide the Group with a distinct service (in addition to the SaaS access) are now
recognised as expenses when the supplier provides the services. When such costs incurred do not provide a
distinct service, the costs are now recognised as expenses over the duration of the SaaS contract. Previously
some costs had been capitalised and amortised over its useful life.

Impact of change in accounting policy

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated,
as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position (increase/ (decrease)):

As Previously
reported

30 June 2021
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

As Restated
at 30 June

2021
$'000

Assets
Intangible assets 8,690 (5,542) 3,148
Deferred tax asset 63,994 1,663 65,657
Net assets 350,777 (3,879) 346,898

Equity
Current year profit and loss (for the year ended 30 June 2021) 65,668 203 65,871
Retained earnings (258,862) (4,082) (262,944)
Total equity 350,777 (3,879) 346,898

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (increase/ (decrease)):

As Previously
reported

31 December 2020
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

As Restated at
31 December 2020

$'000

General and admin expenses (2,473) (1,395) (3,868)
Depreciation and amortisation (intangibles) (405) 405 -
Profit before tax (continuing operations) 1,742 (990) 752

Income tax benefit - - -
Profit after tax (continuing operations) 1,742 (990) 752

Loss after tax from discontinued operations (1,649) - (1,649)
Net profit attributable to the owners 93 (990) (897)

Page 15 of 29

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

SENEX ENERGY LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements (continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows (increase/ (decrease)):

As Previously
reported

31 December 2020
$'000

Adjustments
$'000

As Restated at
31 December 2020

$'000

Payments to suppliers and employees (42,390) (1,395) (43,785)
Net cash generated from operating activities 23,569 (1,395) 22,174
Payment for gas assets, PP&E and intangible assets (27,902) 1,395 (26,507)
Net cash inflow from investing activities (27,902) 1,395 (26,507)

For the impact on basic and diluted earnings per share refer to Note 6.

Significant accounting estimates and judgements

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made a number of judgements and
applied estimates of future events. These are consistent with those disclosed in the 30 June 2021 Annual Report:

Reserves estimates Other accounting policies
Impairment of gas properties, exploration assets and inventory Note 7
Rehabilitation provisions Note 8
SaaS arrangements New and amended accounting

standards

Note 1: New and amended accounting standards and interpretations describes the Group's accounting policy in